Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) 2025/2026F expansion: 10/16 new stores

2) 2025/2026F GPM: 21%/22%

3) 2025/2026F SG&A/revenue: 12.9%/13.5%

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) 2025/2026F expansion: 15/20 new stores

2) 2025/2026F GPM: 21.5%/23%

3) 2025/2026F SG&A/revenue: 12.9%/13.5%

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) 2025/2026F expansion: 5/10 new stores

2) 2025/2026F GPM: 20.5%/ 21.5%

3) 2025/2026F SG&A/revenue: 12.9%/13.5%

   Bull-case scenario
  VND102,000 (Stable gold prices, positive

consumption)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND97,300

   Bear-base scenario
  VND92,400 (High gold prices, weak

consumption)

   Current price

VND85,700

Retail Wholesale 24K Gold Others

3

  Business performance

PNJ has reached 55% of the 2025

profit target

 PNJ’s recorded growth and stable performance although global trade

uncertainties are disturbing consumption sentiment. Consumer purchasing

power is partly limited by high gold prices.

Table 1. PNJ – 1H25 financial results

(VNDbn, %) 2Q24 2Q25 +/-%YoY 1H24 1H25 +/-%QoQ Notes

Revenue 9,519 7,582 -20% 16,648 14,991 -10%

  - Retail 4,586 4,754 4% 10,946 11,431 4%

High-end customer segments have shown signs of a

slight recovery. The value of each order saw a modest

decrease due to sagging demand. In return, PNJ

continued to attract many new customers thanks to its

large coverage and efficient operations, helping revenue

maintain a slight growth.

  - Wholesale 869 887 2% 1,813 2,043 13%
PNJ benefits from tightening regulations on input

materials at small retail stores.

  - 24K gold  4,013 1,903 -53% 9,177 3,647 -60% Limited gold supply hit hard on PNJ’s revenue.

Gross profit 1,481 1,634 10% 3,630 3,682 1% GPM in 2Q25 improved significantly thanks to the high

proportion of gold jewelry. Compared to 1Q with a similar

revenue structure, GPM inched up 20bps, showing the

effectiveness of the raw material storage strategy.

Gross profit margin 15.5% 21.5% 598bps 21.8% 24.5% 276bps

Financial income 8.0 23.6 195% 22.2 61.2 176%
Financial income soared on a sharp increase in cash and